
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, 
Paul Cunningham, Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Aaron Shotton, Andy Williams and 
Arnold Woolley 
 

11 October 2019 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 17th October, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14) 

 Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 
19 September 2019. 

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 Report of Democratic Services Manager -  
 

 Purpose:  To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings. 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 Report of Democratic Services Manager -  
 

 Purpose:  To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

6 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND THE USE OF ASSET 
REGISTERS (Pages 25 - 34) 

 

 Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) and Finance Manager (Technical 
Accountancy) - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 Purpose:  To provide information on the theory of asset management 
planning and use of asset registers, and the Council's use in 
practice. 

7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 5) (Pages 35 - 62) 
 

 Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 Purpose:  This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2019/ 20 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 5 and projects forward to 
year-end. 

8 WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 63 
- 84) 

 

 Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets 
 

 Purpose:  To receive and review the Welsh Language Annual Monitoring 
Report. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 19 September 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: David Wisinger (for Michelle Perfect) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Geoff Collett; Aaron Shotton; Ian Roberts, Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Education; Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management & Assets; and Chief Officer (Governance) 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Councillor Glyn Banks, Cabinet Member 
for Finance; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & Public 
Protection; Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services; 
Chief Executive; Corporate Finance Manager; and Finance Manager 
 
For minute number 36 
Community and Business Protection Manager; Community Safety Team Leader; 
Regional Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Advisor; District Inspector Gareth 
Cust of North Wales Police; Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator; and Partnership 
Manager for Wrexham and Flintshire, North Wales Fire & Rescue Service 
 
For minute numbers 40 & 41 
Business Information & Compliance Adviser; and HR Business Partner 
 
For minute number 42 
Service Delivery Manager, Highways & Waste; Integrated Transport Unit 
Manager; and Regulated Services Manager 
 
Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager (Children & Workforce); and 
Senior Manager, Inclusion & Progression 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer 
 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Williams declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 11 
(Significant Variances) due to his links with a business providing school transport. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



34. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 11 July and 12 August 2019 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. ACTION TRACKING 
 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the progress report on 
actions arising from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the progress which has been made. 
 

36. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Chief Executive introduced the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
annual report which provided an overview of activities over the past 12 months.  
The statutory duties of the CSP were discharged through the Public Services 
Board led by Flintshire. 

 
Members were introduced to Sian Jones, Community and Business 

Protection Manager; Richard Powell, Community Safety Team Leader; Rhiannon 
Edwards, Regional Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Advisor; District 
Inspector Gareth Cust of North Wales Police; Gerwyn Davies, Anti-Social 
Behaviour Co-ordinator; and Mike White, Partnership Manager for Wrexham and 
Flintshire, North Wales Fire & Rescue Service. 

 
A detailed presentation covered the following areas: 
 

 Context 

 Community Safety Delivery Groups 

 Achievements 

 Performance 

 Interaction with the Safer Communities Board 

 Local priorities for 2018/19 
 
The Co
[...]
e high standard of 
participants in the Apprenticeship programme and the development of the Health 
and Well-being Strategy which would help to support individuals affected by 
personal issues, as highlighted in the previous agenda item. 

 
Councillor Richard Jones proposed an additional recommendation to thank 

the Human Resources team for their work on the strategy which impacted 
positively on the workforce.  This was seconded by Councillor Bateman. 
 

Page 8



RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee notes the performance made during 2018/19 in 

support of the vision, outcomes and priorities identified in the 2016-2019 
strategy and supports the extension of the strategy into 2019/20 to 
conclude ongoing work programmes; 

 
(b) That the Committee supports the development of a new People Strategy 

for 2020/2023 and associated action plan which will be shared in draft for 
comment before being taken to Cabinet; and 

 
(c) That the Human Resources team be thanked for their work in producing 

and maintaining the strategy. 
 

42. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 MONTH 4 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/20 MONTH 4 AND SIGNIFICANT 
VARIANCES (OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENTS, CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
AND SCHOOL TRANSPORT) 
 

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and an update on the Capital Programme of 2019/20 at month 4.  As requested, a 
report on the significant variances in Out of County Placements, Children’s 
Services and School Transport was also shared. 

 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 

to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning - was an 
operating deficit of £2.983m, which was a reduction of £0.118m from July.  The 
projected balance for contingency reserves at year-end was £1.886m.  The 
overspend areas for Out of County Placements, Children’s Services and School 
Transport were partially offset by an underspend in Central and Corporate 
Finance.  A balanced outturn was projected for Social Services if Cabinet 
approved the recommended transfer of £0.250m to Adult Services from 
Resources & Regulated Services to meet changes in service demand.  All areas 
of non-essential spend would continue to be reviewed to reduce the overall 
projected year-end overspend. 

 
The projected 90% achievement rate on projected planned in-year 

efficiencies would increase to 91% if Cabinet agreed to re-phase the efficiency 
from the Aura Subsidy. 

 
Following changes to the report format, an update on school pressures 

indicated the position on deficits in secondary schools which would be closely 
monitored. 

 
On the HRA, in-year spend was projected to be £0.081m higher than 

budget, leaving a year-end balance of £1.242m which was above the 
recommended minimum level. 

Page 9



 
In welcoming the change of report format, Councillor Heesom questioned 

why the un-earmarked reserves for the Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) 
Approving Body and the Victim Contact Team were not under their portfolio areas.  
The Chief Executive explained that both had been included as pressures in the 
2019/20 budget - as agreed by Members - and that these additional amounts 
would meet new legislative requirements and increase capacity to meet the needs 
of vulnerable young people.  The Corporate Finance Manager confirmed that the 
amounts were allocated to Social Services from the Contingency Reserve in-year.  
Officers agreed to provide a future report on the costs involved with SuDS. 

 
In response to Councillor Jones’ comments on the report format, it was 

clarified that the table set out the overall position and the narrative would focus on 
significant variances above an agreed level of £0.100m, with full details of all 
variances in the appendix.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) spoke about 
minimising the use of agency work
[...]
 awaited on 
whether the costs for teachers’ pay and pensions was already included in the 
base budget and therefore outside the £593m additional revenue given to WG 
from the spending review.  An update on the budget position would be reported to 
the Committee. 

 
Councillor Banks paid tribute to all the officers for their hard work on both 

reports. 
 
Councillor Richard Jones proposed that the recommendations reflect the 

debate and points raised.  This was seconded by Councillor Heesom. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee notes the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 Month 

4 report and confirms that on this occasion there are no specific issues 
which it wishes to raise with Cabinet; 

 
(b) That the Committee notes the Capital Programme 2019/20 Month 4 report 

and confirms that on this occasion there are no specific issues which it 
wishes to raise with Cabinet; 

 
(c) That having reviewed to the Streetscene & Transportation portfolio financial 

pressures analysis, the Committee supports the ongoing work to mitigate 
those pressures and thanks all those involved for their hard work and 
commitment; 

 
(d) That having reviewed the portfolio financial pressures analysis within 

Children’s Services and Out of County placements, the Committee 
supports the ongoing work to mitigate those pressures and thanks all those 
involved for their hard work and commitment; 

 
(e) That the Committee supports a case being made to Welsh Government for 

assistance in meeting the high cost of residential care for children with 
complex needs whilst the Council develops more cost effective local 
placement options to respond to growing demand; 

 
(f) That the officers be tasked with investigating ‘invest to save’ solutions to 

reducing overall costs within these areas of concern; and 

Page 13



 
(g) That the officers undertake analysis of the statistics for Flintshire’s higher 

recorded incidents of parental substance or alcohol misuse, parental 
mental ill health and domestic abuse and report back in due course. 

 
43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 

Democratic Services Manager advised that the requested half-hour briefing on the 
new appraisal model would be scheduled. 

 
The Chief Executive advised that the item on County Hall may require 

deferral to November and that high-level updates on the national budget position 
may be available in October and November. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, noting that items for the 

October meeting were likely to change; 
 
(b) That high-level budget updates be included on the agenda for the next two 

meetings; and 
 
(c) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 

Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

 
44. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press in attendance. 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 1.20pm) 
 
 
 
 

………………………… 
Chairman 

 

Page 14



 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 17 October 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Action Tracking 

Cabinet Member 
 

Not applicable 

Report Author 
 

Democratic Services Manager 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 
The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. The majority of the requested actions have been completed. Any 
outstanding will be reported back to the next monthly meeting. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the committee notes the progress which has been made. 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT 
 

1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made. These have been summarised as action points. Following the 
mee
[...]
nt 
and Workforce 
Quarterly Update 

Future reports to include figures as well as 
percentages for employee turnover. 
 
The new appraisal model will be shared with the 
Committee as part of a briefing session before a 
future meeting. 
 

Sharon 
Carney/ 
Andrew 
Adams 

Arrangements to be 
made in due course 

Next report. 
 
In due course. 

 19.09.19 11. RBM 2019/20 
and Capital 
Programme 
Monitoring 
2019/20 M4,    

That a briefing paper giving details of the costs 
involved in the implementation of SuDS (Sustainable 
drainage) be circulated to the committee. 

Dave 
Ledsham 

Circulated Before October 
meeting 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Thursday 17th October 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Forward Work Programme 

Cabinet Member 
 

Not applicable 

Report Author 
 

Democratic Services Manager 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary. 
 

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 
 

 

 

 
Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1.01 Items fee
[...]
nd identifies areas for improvement. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To approve the content of the annual report. 
 

2 To be assured that the Council has been making progress to meeting the 
statutory requirements of the Welsh Language Compliance Notice. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 

1.01 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 enables the Welsh Ministers 
to specify Standards relating to the Welsh language.  The aim of the 
Standards is to continue and develop the work of the former Welsh 
Language Schemes: 
 

 improving the services Welsh speakers can expect to receive from   
organisations in Welsh 

 increasing the use people make of Welsh language services 
 making it clear to organisations what they need to do in terms of the 

Welsh language 
 ensuring that there is an appropriate degree of consistency in terms 

of the duties placed on bodies in the same sectors. 
 

1.02 The Welsh Language Commissioner (WLC) served Compliance Notices 
on each of the 22 local authorities in Wales in September 2015 identifying 
the Standards with which they must comply.  
 
The Welsh Standards Compliance Notice for us lists 171 Standards, 
relating to service delivery, policy making, operational matters, promotion 
and record keeping. The Standards have been in place since March 2016 
and require us to publish an annual report setting out how the standards 
have been met. 
 

1.03 The Welsh Language Annual Report sets out what we have done to meet 
the Standards and showcase exemplars of good practice. There have 
been some outstanding areas of achievement: 
 

 Social Services arranged a “Welsh for beginners” course specifically for 
the social care workforce (including the independent sector), and 
provided Welsh language awareness sessions to their partners to help 
them understand the importance of Welsh in the delivery of care 
services.   

 Ysgol Gwenffrwd achieved the Siarter Iaith Gold

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 17 October 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, 
Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Vicky Perfect and Aaron Shotton

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Mike Peers (for Arnold Woolley) and David Wisinger 
(for Paul Cunningham)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bob Connah, Michelle Perfect and Andy Williams, and 
Chief Executive

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & 
Assets; Councillor Glyn Banks, Cabinet Member for Finance; Chief Officer 
(Governance); and Corporate Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

For minute number 49
Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) and Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy)

For minute number 51
Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

46. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47. ACTION TRACKING

In receiving progress on actions arising from previous meetings, the 
following points were raised:

On the approach to scrutinising decisions on the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board (NWEAB), Councillor Heesom highlighted the importance of open 
dialogue and information sharing with elected Members at an early stage.



The Chief Officer (Governance) gave assurance that no decisions had yet 
been made and that officers from the six North Wales councils would shortly be 
meeting to consider options for the Overview & Scrutiny model which would then 
be brought forward for Members’ determination.

Councillor Heesom said that Members should have been made aware that 
such meetings were scheduled.  Councillor Jones suggested a future agenda 
item to discuss the approach to scrutinising across North Wales.

Councillor Roberts drew comparison with the establishment of GwE (the 
regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service) and its interaction with 
each of the six councils through the Overview & Scrutiny committees.

The Chief Officer explained that the forthcoming meeting would consider 
the whole range of issues for the NWEAB which would first require agreement 
across all six councils.

The Facilitator suggested that Members may wish to attend the 
Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting in December 
to receive an update on the Growth Deal.  The Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee was also to be invited.

In acknowledging the concerns raised, Councillor Shotton reminded 
Members of previous discussions on the timetable needed to finalise 
arrangements and pointed out that the Growth Deal had not yet been signed off.

Councillor Jones gave a reminder of the action agreed at the previous 
meeting (resolution 42(g)) for a report back to the Committee on the outcome of 
statistical analysis of Flintshire’s higher recorded incidents of parental 
substance/alcohol misuse etc.  A further outstanding action was the provision of 
North Wales Police performance data which had been missing from the late 
addendum circulated at the meeting.  Progress on both actions would be 
recorded in the next monthly Action Tracking report.

Councillor Peers referred to the sharing of further reports on the Flintshire 
bridge ‘when available’ and asked that a timescale be set, even if this meant 
deferring to a later date.  The Facilitator agreed to pursue this with officers.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  No changes were proposed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and



(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

49. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND THE USE OF ASSET REGISTERS

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced a report setting out the 
method of asset management planning and the use of asset registers, and the 
Council’s use in practice.

He provided an overview of the key points in developing a long-term asset 
strategy to optimise assets and link to the Council Plan objectives.  The approach 
to managing assets, in respect of investment and maintenance, took account of 
good practice parameters set by the Wales Audit Office.  The various Asset 
Management Plans and overarching strategy were brought together in a 
Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP) which was currently under review 
and due to be shared in November.  As at 31 March 2019, the total balance for 
public assets of property and land was valued at £762m; this figure was subject 
to fluctuation depending on market conditions.

The Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) provided explanation on 
the link between asset planning and the Capital Programme through to the 
Statement of Accounts where the value of fixed assets was recorded each year in 
accordance with requirements.

Councillor Heesom referred to a document in which the Council had 
responded to an asset management query survey by Welsh Government (WG) a 
few years before.  Whilst acknowledging the advice and guidance required from 
officers, he stressed the importance of constructive involvement by Members and 
requested more detailed information on the asset management framework and its 
application to front-line services.  In referring to the total value of the Council’s 
assets, he asked that the Leader consider the document he referred to and the 
level of Member involvement on the process.  He also suggested that the 
document be shared with Members.

In receiving a copy of the document, Councillor Roberts said that he was 
unaware of it.  He said it would have been helpful to share it beforehand and 
agreed to give it due consideration.

Councillor Peers also referred to the document shared by Councillor 
Heesom.  He spoke about Members having access to the register of corporate 
property, agricultural estate and industrial units and asked whether a condition 
survey had been undertaken on the latter.  He said it was important to monitor 
void assets to maximise income to the Council.

In response to a further question, the Finance Manager confirmed that the 
total value stated was the net figure after depreciation.  She drew attention to the 
table in the report which set out the measurement base and frequency of 
valuation, as prescribed.

Following a question by Councillor Bateman, the Finance Manager 
advised that the Council’s housing stock was valued at £203m as at 31 March 



2019.  She went on to clarify the valuation method of ‘existing use value’ for 
social housing.

In response to Councillor Heesom’s concerns about Member consultation 
on the future of County Hall, Councillor Roberts replied that the topic had been 
discussed by Cabinet and that the option to call-in the decision had not been 
used.

The Chief Officer (Governance) said that key decisions about the asset 
base of the Council had been taken openly by Cabinet in line with the agreed 
strategy to reduce the number of physical sites, including Council premises.  This 
approach had achieved savings in national non-domestic rates (NNDR) and 
improved working conditions for employees.  The decision to transfer some 
Council functions to Ewloe would enable the phased demolition of County Hall 
which would in turn reduce the Council’s footprint and generate revenue.

Following a question by the Chairman on industrial units and voids, the 
Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) advised that occupation rates were currently 
high and that due to the age of some of that stock, a review would be undertaken 
to establish the best course of action relating to the future of its industrial units.  
With regard to void housing stock, the issue to the Council was the loss of rental 
income and if empty over the longer term, would be subject to the Council Tax 
premium which was charged to the Housing Revenue Account.

On ‘assets held for sale’ in the glossary of the report, Councillor Peers 
queried consistent application of the criteria to achieve the best valuation.  He 
made reference to a query he had raised on the valuation of land at Maes Gwern 
to which he was awaiting a response.  The Finance Manager said that the 
wording in the report was the prescribed criteria for the classification of assets 
and that land not ready to be sold would be held in ‘surplus assets’.  The Chief 
Officer (Housing & Assets) provided clarification on the outcome of the transfer of 
land at Maes Gwern as part of the Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP).

Councillor Jones described the asset register as a technical document 
governed by strict rules and said that the Committee should note the report.  In 
moving the recommendation, he asked that the CAMP be included in the Forward 
Work Programme for the next meeting.

Councillor Banks sought clarification on the nature of Councillor Peers’ 
question.

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the transfer of that site 
involved use of a private firm to value the land, which was a practice often used 
by other councils when selling land.

Having reviewed the document shared by Councillor Heesom, the Chief 
Officer (Housing & Assets) said that it was historic given that the job titles 
mentioned no longer existed.  The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the 
process for disposal of assets had changed since that time.



In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Shotton said that the report 
offered an insight into the rigorous strategy on asset management prior to 
receiving the AMP in November.  He said that the approach had significantly 
evolved over the years and paid tribute to the Council’s investment in assets such 
as schools, housing and highways.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

50. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 5)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue 
budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) as at Month 5 prior to consideration by Cabinet.  The report reflected the 
budget position at the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged.

The projected year-end position, without new actions to reduce cost 
pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning, was an operating deficit 
of £3.042m which was a negative movement of £0.059m reported last month.  
The two major areas of variance had been reported at the previous meeting 
where the Committee was satisfied that there was very limited scope for 
mitigation to reduce the in-year overspend and that there would be an inevitable 
impact on the budget position from 2020/21.  This was being incorporated into 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy to be shared in November.  To help mitigate 
the overall projected overspend, there would be a review and challenge of all 
non-essential spend and recruitment to vacancies to achieve temporary in-year 
savings, and the outcome would be reported to the next meeting.

If the current overspend could not be mitigated, the balance on 
Contingency Reserves would be £1.827m, which was significantly less than 
previous years.  The position on earmarked reserves was subject to changes in 
projected levels of school balances which were currently being reviewed.

On the HRA, in-year expenditure was projected to be £0.108m greater 
than budget leaving a closing un-earmarked balance of 3.35% which was above 
the recommended minimum level.

The Corporate Finance Manager noted Councillor Jones’ request that in 
future, the Cabinet report be appended in the usual way, rather than as a 
scanned document.  In response to questions, the Corporate Finance Manager 
reported that confirmation had been received that Welsh Government (WG) 
would not provide revenue or capital funding for costs associated with the 
flooding event including road repairs under the Council’s responsibility.  On 
comparison with Month 9 and 10 outturns for Strategic Programmes, Housing & 
Assets and Central & Corporate Finance, a separate response would be shared 
to understand the difference in figures which could possibly be due to virements.

Councillor Jones also asked about the current position on the number of 
schools with a deficit budget and was informed that the outcome of the review 
would be incorporated into a future Revenue Budget report.  On this point, 



Councillor Roberts spoke about the reasons that could lead to schools being in 
this position.

Councillors Johnson and Jones commented on car parking income and 
the impact on areas where on-street parking was available.  Councillor Roberts 
advised that work was underway on restrictions in some areas and that 
projections on car parking income would require adjustment.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Collett and seconded by 
Councillor Heesom.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 Month 5 
report and confirms that on this occasion there are no specific issues which it 
wishes to raise with Cabinet.

51. WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer presented 
the Welsh Language Annual Monitoring Report for 2018/19 for approval, which 
provided an overview of compliance with the Welsh Language Standards and 
areas identified for improvement.  The publication of an annual report was a 
statutory duty and formed part of a wider programme of work to achieve 
generational change.

Whilst significant progress had been made in Education, Social Services 
and Theatr Clwyd on relating to Welsh culture and use of the Welsh language, 
areas of further improvement were identified in the report including understanding 
the skill levels of employees and building confidence to converse in Welsh.

In thanking the officer for the report, Councillor Mullin said that areas of 
non-compliance were mainly due to administrative errors relating to telephone 
calls and signage, and that the Welsh Government aim to increase the number of 
Welsh learners was being highlighted across the County.  He acknowledged the 
areas where improvement was needed, noting the progress already made.

In reply to comments from Councillor Peers, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) provided clarification on dealing with telephone calls in Welsh 
including arrangements in the Contact Centre.  Whilst Councillor Peers spoke in 
support of bilingualism, he said there should be consistency, for example the lack 
of English signage at Tŷ Dewi Sant offices in Ewloe.  The Chief Officer would 
pass the comment on and said that the building had been given the Welsh name 
following workforce consultation.  He added that the requirement was to treat 
Welsh no less favourably and not to be fully bilingual.

Councillor Jones spoke in support of increasing opportunities for Welsh 
learners and expressed his disappointment at the significant drop in the number 
of employees attending Welsh language skills training from 139 in 2017/18 down 
to 64 in 2018/19.  The Executive Officer shared the concerns and referred to 
plans to explore alternative types of learning to encourage numbers at entry level.



Councillor Shotton paid tribute to the work undertaken in schools, 
particularly the six English medium schools which had achieved the Bronze 
award of ‘Cymraeg Campus’.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Jones and 
seconded by Councillor Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the content of the annual report be approved; and

(b) That the Committee is assured that the Council has been making progress 
to meeting the statutory requirements of the Welsh Language Compliance 
Notice.

52. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.55am)

…………………………
Chairman


